

Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-16-0000462
09-DEC-2016
03:06 PM

No. CAAP-16-0000462

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF HAWAII

TAX FOUNDATION OF HAWAII, a
Hawai'i non-profit corporation, on
behalf of itself and those similarly
situated,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF HAWAII,

Defendant/Appellee.

Civil No. 15-1-2020-10

APPEAL FROM THE:

**(1) FINAL JUDGMENT FILED JUNE
1, 2016 AND (2) ORDER GRANTING
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
DISMISS COMPLAINT FILED ON
OCTOBER 21, 2015 (FILED ON
NOVEMBER 10, 2016), FILED MAY
16, 2016**

**FIRST CIRCUIT COURT, STATE OF
HAWAII**

The Honorable Edwin C. Nacino,
Judge

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT TAX FOUNDATION OF HAWAII'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. The Circuit Court Had Jurisdiction Pursuant to the Decision
 in *Insurers Council I*. 2

 B. Plaintiff Has Standing 4

 C. The State Misreads HRS § 246-2.8 by Disregarding Motion of
 the Statute..... 6

 D. The State's Interpretation is Not Consistent With the
 Legislative Intent..... 7

 1. The Purpose of Act 247 Was to Assist Counties in
 Raising Funds for County Specific Needs 7

 2. The State Fails to Show the Rational Basis for the 10%
 Deduction to a Legitimate State Interest..... 7

 E. The Circuit Court Erred by Not Allowing the Foundation to
 Amend its Complaint and Such Amendment Would Not be
 Futile..... 10

III. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Grace Business Development Corp. v. Kamikawa</i> , 92 Hawai`i 608, 994 P.2d 540 (2000).....	3
<i>Hasegawa v. Maui Pineapple Co.</i> , 52 Haw. 327, 475 P.2d 679 (1970).....	9
<i>Hawai`i Insurers Council v. Lingle</i> , 120 Hawai`i 51, 201 P.3d 564 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Hawaii Insurers Council v. Lingle</i> , 117 Hawai`i 454, 184 P.2d 769 (Ct. App. 2008)	1, 2, 3
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 2013 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (<i>en banc</i>).....	10
<i>Mottl v. Miyahira</i> , 95 Hawai`i 381 (2001)	4
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. State</i> , 110 Hawai`i 338, 133 P.3d 767 (2006)	5
<i>State v. Medeiros</i> , 89 Hawai`i 361, 973 P.2d 736 (1999).....	8
Statutes	
Hawai`i Revised Statute:	
§ 232-2	1
§ 232-13.....	1
§ 232-24.....	1
§ 246-2.6.....	7
§ 246-2.8.....	6
§ 248-2.6.....	2, 5, 6, 7
§ 248-2.6(a).....	4
§ 431:2-215.....	2
§ 632-1	1, 3
Hawai`i Rule of Civil Procedure 15.....	2
